
 

 
 
 
 
 
October 15, 2003 
 
 
Advice No. 3302 
(U 904 G) 
 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
 
Subject:  Annual Regulatory Account Balance Update for Rates Effective 

January 1, 2004 
 
 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) hereby submits for approval by the 
California Public Utilities Commission (Commission) revisions to SoCalGas’ revenue 
requirement and rates effective January 1, 2004. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
This filing, made each year on or before October 15th, complies with the longstanding 
practice of updating SoCalGas’ revenue requirements for projected year-end regulatory 
account balances as established in Ordering Paragraph 2 of Decision No. (D.) 94-12-052. 
This filing revises SoCalGas’ rates to incorporate the projected 2003 year-end regulatory 
account balances in rates effective January 1, 2004.  
 
 
Background 
 
The revenue requirements related to the regulatory account balances are amortized in 
rates over 12 months beginning each January 1st.  It should be noted that the revenue 
requirements herein do not include other revenue requirement adjustments authorized or 
expected to be authorized by the Commission for implementation in rates effective 
January 1, 2004.  SoCalGas will file an advice letter consolidating all Commission-
authorized changes in its revenue requirements, and the related changes to its rates, at 
least three days prior to the January 1, 2004 effective date of such rates. 
 
Included with this filing are a Summary of Revenue Changes and Present and Proposed 
Rates (Attachment B) and a Summary of Regulatory Account Changes (Attachment C). 
 

J. Steve Rahon
Director

Tariffs & Regulatory Accounts

8330 Century Park Ct.
San Diego, CA  92123-1550

Tel:  858.654.1773
Fax  858.654.1788

srahon@SempraUtilities.com
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Customer Rate Impact 
 
Core Customers: 
 
The core transportation rate increase is primarily due to undercollections in the Montebello 
True-up Tracking Account (MTTA), Core Fixed Cost Account (CFCA) which includes the 
Merger Savings credit as approved in Decision 03-08-027, and the change in the 
amortization of the Post-Retirement Benefits Other Than Pensions (PBOPS) as described 
below.   
 

MTTA - Pursuant to the Amended Settlement agreement approved by D.01-06-
081, SoCalGas established the MTTA to track the ratepayer’s share (50%) of the 
actual net after tax gains associated with the sale of cushion gas at the Montebello 
Storage Field (Montebello) and the abandonment of the Montebello facilities to the 
$30.0 million upfront refund that was provided to ratepayers over a twelve month 
period beginning September 2001 and ending August 2002.   The refund was 
based on estimated proceeds from the sale of the cushion gas over a period of 
several years at gas prices experienced in 2001.  Gas prices have declined since 
then and current production studies project less cushion gas than originally 
estimated which have significantly impacted the ratepayer’s (as well as 
shareholder’s) projected share of the net proceeds from the abandonment of 
Montebello.  The core’s allocation of the undercollection in the MTTA is 
approximately $18.6 million.   

 
PBOPS - Currently embedded in 2003 rates, SoCalGas is amortizing the remaining 
PBOP overcollections of $40.3 million that were accumulated during the period 
1998 – 2001.  The projected PBOP overcollection accumulated during 2002-2003 
is $23.0 million, an increase in SoCalGas’ revenue requirement of $17.3 million.  
The core’s revenue requirement allocation of this increase is $15.4 million.    

 
CFCA – Core customer transportation rates are based on the average temperature 
year gas demand data adopted by the Commission in D.00-04-060.  Pursuant to 
Advice Letter 3196, SoCalGas was authorized to amortize in 2003 rates a Core 
Fixed Cost Account (CFCA) overcollection of $77.2 million.  The projected CFCA 
balance for amortization in 2004 rates is $70.9 million, representing a revenue 
requirement increase of $6.3 million.  This reflects the core’s allocation of the 
merger savings credit of $74.4 million partially offset by the forecasted 2003 year-
end CFCA balance. 

 
Noncore Customers: 
 
The noncore transportation rate increase is primarily due to undercollections in the 
Noncore Fixed Cost Account (NFCA), Self Generation Program Balancing Account 
(SGPBA) and Montebello True-up Tracking Account (MTTA), offset by projected 
overcollection in the Interstate Transition Cost Surcharge Account (ITSCA) as described 
below.   
 

ITCSA – As a result of favorable brokering of stranded capacity during 2003 and 
risk sharing credits received from El Paso Natural Gas Pipeline Company, the 
ITCSA is projected to be $20.0 million overcollected by year-end 2003.  Combined 
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with the projected 2004 stranded capacity, the ITCSA amortization in rates 
effective January 1, 2004 is a $13.7 million overcollection, which represents a 
revenue requirement decrease of $16.5 million. 
 
NFCA – As a result of the decline in gas deliveries primarily to electric generation 
customers and higher company use fuel and unaccounted for gas expenses 
associated with higher fuel costs, the NFCA is projected to be $26.0 million 
undercollected by year-end.  With the inclusion of noncore’s allocation of the 
merger savings credit ($9.3 million), the NFCA balance for amortization in 2004 
rates is a $17.0 million undercollection, which represents a revenue requirement 
increase of $13.7 million.   
 
SGPBA – Pursuant to decision D.01-07-028 and D.01-03-073, the Commission 
authorized regulatory accounting treatment of the incremental costs associated 
with SoCalGas' Self-Generation Program prescribed under Assembly Bill 970.  
Self-generation, as defined in D.01-03-073, refers to distributed generation 
technologies, such as microturbines, small gas turbines, wind turbines, 
photovoltaics, fuel cells, internal combustion engines, and combined heat and 
power (or cogeneration).  Self-generation units, with a 1.5 megawatt maximum 
system size limit, are installed on the customer's side of the utility meter and 
provide electricity for all or a portion of that customer's electric load.  The SGPBA 
is forecasted to be $19.0 million undercollected by year-end.  The noncore’s 
allocation of the undercollection is estimated to be $12.2 million, which represents 
a revenue requirement increase of $11.0 million.   
  
MTTA – As a result of the current projection of the net after tax proceeds 
associated with the abandonment of Montebello as discussed above, noncore’s 
allocation (30%) of the MTTA undercollection is $8 million.  
 
 

Regulatory Accounts 
 
An increase of $47.2 million in the total core revenue requirement is necessary to amortize 
the projected year-end 2003 regulatory account balances.  The major components of this 
revenue requirement increase are as follows: 
 

 
 

Description

Core Revenue 
Requirement 

Increase/(Decrease) 
(in millions of $)

Montebello True-up Tracking Account (MTTA) 18.6
Post Retirement Benefits Other Than Pensions (PBOPS) 15.4
Core Fixed Cost Account (CFCA) 6.3
Self Generation Program Balancing Account (SGPBA) 6.1
Other regulatory account balances 0.8
  Total Core Revenue Requirement 47.2
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An increase of $20.2 million in the total noncore transportation revenue requirement is 
necessary to amortize the projected year-end 2003 regulatory account balances.  The 
major components of this revenue requirement increase are as follows: 
 
 

 
 
 
Protests 
 
Anyone may protest this advice letter to the California Public Utilities Commission.  The 
protest must state the grounds upon which it is based, including such items as financial and 
service impact, and should be submitted expeditiously.  The protest must be made in 
writing and received within 20 days of the date this advice letter was filed with the 
Commission.  There is no restriction on who may file a protest.  The address for mailing or 
delivering a protest to the Commission is: 
 

Energy Division - IMC Branch 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94102 

 
Copies of the protest should also be sent via e-mail to the attention of both Jerry Royer 
(jjr@cpuc.ca.gov) and Honesto Gatchalian (jnj@cpuc.ca.gov) of the Energy Division.  A 
copy of the protest shall also be sent via both e-mail and facsimile to the address shown 
below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission.   
 

Attn:  Sid Newsom 
Tariff Manager - GT14D6 
555 West Fifth Street 
Los Angeles, CA  90013-1011 
Facsimile No. (213) 244-4957 
E-Mail:  snewsom@semprautilities.com 

 
 

Description

Noncore Revenue 
Requirement 

Increase/(Decrease) 
(in millions of $)

Interstate Transition Cost Surcharge Account (ITCSA) (16.5)
Noncore Fixed Cost Account (NFCA) 13.7
Self Generation Program Balancing Account (SGPBA) 11.0
Montebello True-up Tracking Account (MTTA) 8.0
Other regulatory account balances 4.0
  Total Noncore Revenue Requirement 20.2
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Effective Date 
 
SoCalGas respectfully requests that this advice letter be approved on January 1, 2004, 
which is more than forty (40) days regular statutory notice. 
 
 
Notice 

 
In accordance with Section III.G of General Order No. 96-A, a copy of this advice letter is 
being sent to the parties listed on Attachment A to this advice letter, which includes the 
parties on the service list in SoCalGas’ 2003 BCAP A.01-09-024. 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________ 
J. STEVE RAHON 

Director 
Tariffs and Regulatory Accounts 

 
 
Attachments 
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Advice No. 3302 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(See Attached Service Lists) 
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ACN Energy 
Gary Morrow 
GMorrow@acninc.com 
 

ACN Energy 
Hans  Herzog 
hans.herzog@acnenergy.com 
 

ACN Energy 
Mark  Warno 
mark.warno@acnenergy.com 
 

ACN Energy 
Tony  Cusati 
tony.cusati@acnenergy.com 
 

ACN Inc. 
Glenn Kinser 
gkinser@acninc.com 
 

Aglet Consumer Alliance 
James  Weil 
jweil@aglet.org 
 

Alcantar & Kahl 
Elizabeth  Westby 
egw@a-klaw.com 
 

Alcantar & Kahl 
Kari  Harteloo 
klc@a-klaw.com 
 

AFRPA/DD McClellan Attn: L. Baustian 
3411 Olson Street, Room 105 
McClellan, CA 95652-1003 
 

BP Amoco, Reg. Affairs 
Marianne  Jones 
501 West Lake Park Blvd. 
Houston, TX 77079 
 

BP EnergyCo. 
J. M. Zaiontz 
Zaiontj@bp.com 
 

Barkovich & Yap 
Catherine E.  Yap 
ceyap@earthlink.net 
 

Berliner, Camdon & Jimison 
John  Jimison 
johnj@bcjlaw.com 
 

Beta Consulting 
John  Burkholder 
burkee@cts.com 
 

CPUC 
Consumer Affairs Branch  
505 Van Ness Ave., #2003 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 

CPUC 
Energy Rate Design & Econ.  
505 Van Ness Ave., Rm. 4002 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 

CPUC 
R. Mark  Pocta 
rmp@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

California Energy Market 
Lulu Weinzimer 
luluw@newsdata.com 
 

Calpine Corp 
Avis Clark 
aclark@calpine.com 
 

City of Anaheim 
Ben Nakayama 
Public Utilities Dept. 
P. O. Box 3222 
Anaheim, CA 92803 
 

City of Azusa 
Light & Power Dept.  
215 E. Foothill Blvd. 
Azusa, CA 91702 
 

City of Banning 
Paul  Toor 
P. O. Box 998 
Banning, CA 92220 
 

City of Burbank 
Fred Fletcher/Ronald Davis  
164 West Magnolia Blvd., Box 631 
Burbank, CA 91503-0631 
 

City of Colton 
Thomas K.  Clarke 
650 N. La Cadena Drive 
Colton, CA 92324 
 

City of Glendale 
Larry  Silva 
lsilva@ci.glendale.ca.us 
 

City of Lompoc 
H. Paul  Jones 
100 Civic Center Plaza 
Lompoc, CA 93438 
 

City of Long Beach, Gas Dept. 
Chris  Garner 
2400 East Spring Street 
Long Beach, CA 90806-2385 
 

City of Los Angeles 
City Attorney  
1700 City Hall East 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 

City of Pasadena 
Manuel A.  Robledo 
150 S. Los Robles Ave., #200 
Pasadena, CA 91101 
 

City of Riverside 
Stephen  Aronson 
saronson@ci.riverside.ca.us 
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City of Vernon 
Kenneth J.  DeDario 
kdedario@ci.vernon.ca.us 
 

Coral Energy 
Walter  Cinibulk 
wcinibulk@coral-energy.com 
 

County of Los Angeles 
Stephen Crouch 
1100 N. Eastern Ave., Room 300 
Los Angeles, CA 90063 
 

Crossborder Energy 
Tom  Beach 
tomb@crossborderenergy.com 
 

Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP 
Christopher  Hilen 
chrishilen@dwt.com 
 

Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP 
Edward W.  O'Neill 
One Embarcadero Center, #600 
San Francisco, CA 94111-3834 
 

Davis, Wright, Tremaine 
Judy  Pau 
judypau@dwt.com 
 

Dept. of General Services 
Celia Torres 
celia.torres@dgs.ca.gov 
 

Dan  Douglass 
douglass@energyattorney.com 
 

Downey, Brand, Seymour & Rohwer 
Ann Trowbridge 
atrowbridge@dbsr.com 
 

Downey, Brand, Seymour & Rohwer 
Phil  Stohr 
pstohr@dbsr.com 
 

Downey, Brand, Seymour & Rohwer 
Dan  Carroll 
dcarroll@dbsr.com 
 

Dynegy 
Joseph M.  Paul 
jmpa@dynegy.com 
 

Deniese Earley 
deniese.earley@dgs.ca.gov 
 

Edson & Modisette  
1015 K Street,, #200  
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 

Energy Law Group, LLP 
Andrew Skaff 
askaff@energy-law-group.com 
 

Energy Law Group, LLP 
Diane  Fellman 
difellman@energy-law-group.com 
 

Enserch Gas Marketing, Inc. 
Cathy  Hawes 
353 Sacramento, St., Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 

Gas Purchasing 
BC Gas Utility Ltd.  
16705 Fraser Highway 
Surrey, British Columbia,  V3S 2X7 
 

General Services Administration 
Facilities Management (9PM-FT)  
450 Golden Gate Ave. 
San Francisco, CA 94102-3611 
 

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Ritchie & 
Day, LLP 
J. H.  Patrick 
hpatrick@gmssr.com 
 

Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Ritchie & 
Day, LLP 
James D.  Squeri 
jsqueri@gmssr.com 
 

Hanna & Morton 
Norman A.  Pedersen, Esq. 
npedersen@hanmor.com 
 

David  Huard 
dhuard@manatt.com 
 

Imperial Irrigation District 
K. S.  Noller 
P. O. Box 937 
Imperial, CA 92251 
 

JBS Energy 
Jeff  Nahigian 
jeff@jbsenergy.com 
 

Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro  
2 Embarcaero Center, 5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 

LADWP 
Nevenka  Ubavich 
nubavi@ladwp.com 
 

LADWP 
Randy  Howard 
P. O. Box 51111, Rm. 956 
Los Angeles, CA 90051-0100 
 

Law Offices of William H. Booth 
William  Booth 
wbooth@booth-law.com 
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Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps 
John  Leslie 
jleslie@luce.com 
 

MRW & Associates 
Robert  Weisenmiller 
mrw@mrwassoc.com 
 

Matthew Brady & Associates 
Matthew  Brady 
matt@bradylawus.com 
 

National Utility Service, Inc. 
Jim  Boyle 
One Maynard Drive, P. O. Box 712 
Park Ridge, NJ 07656-0712 
 

PG&E National Energy Group 
Eric Eisenman 
eric.eisenman@neg.pge.com 
 

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
John  Clarke 
Regulatory R77 Beale, B30A B10C 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
 

Praxair Inc 
Rick Noger 
rick_noger@praxair.com 
 

Questar Southern Trails 
Lenard  Wright 
lenardw@questar.com 
 

Ramesh Ramchandani 
rxr@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

Regulatory & Cogen Services, Inc. 
Donald W.  Schoenbeck 
900 Washington Street, #780 
Vancouver, WA 98660 
 

Richard Hairston & Co. 
Richard  Hairston 
hairstonco@aol.com 
 

Southern California Edison Co 
Fileroom Supervisor  
2244 Walnut Grove Ave., Room 290, 
GO1 
Rosemead, CA 91770 
 

Southern California Edison Co 
Karyn  Gansecki 
601 Van Ness Ave., #2040 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 

Southern California Edison Co. 
Colin E.  Cushnie 
cushnice@sce.com 
 

Southern California Edison Co. 
Kevin  Cini 
cinikr@sce.com 
 

Southern California Edison Co. 
John Quinlan 
john.quinlan@sce.com 
 

Southwest Gas Corp. 
Edward  Zub 
P. O. Box 98510 
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8510 
 

Suburban Water System 
Bob Kelly 
1211 E. Center Court Drive 
Covina, CA 91724 
 

Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan 
Keith  McCrea 
kmccrea@sablaw.com 
 

TURN 
Marcel  Hawiger 
marcel@turn.org 
 

TURN 
Mike  Florio 
mflorio@turn.org 
 

Transwestern Pipeline Co. 
Kelly Allen 
kelly.allen@enron.com 
 

Vandenberg AFB 
Ken  Padilla 
ken.padilla@vandenberg.af.mil 
 

White & Case 
Regulatory Affairs  
regaffairs@sf.whitecase.com 
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ALCANTAR & KAHL LLP 
MICHAEL ALCANTAR 
mpa@a-klaw.com 
 

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Joyce Alfton 
alf@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

CROSSBORDER ENERGY 
TOM BEACH 
tomb@crossborderenergy.com 
 

LAW OFFICES OF MATTHEW  BRADY 
MATTHEW BRADY 
matt@bradylawus.com 
 

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 
BRIDGET A. BRANIGAN 
bridget.branigan@swgas.com 
 

BETA CONSULTING 
JOHN BURKHOLDER 
burkee@cts.com 
 

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Carol A Brown 
cab@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
BRIAN K. CHERRY 
bkc7@pge.com 
 

CALPINE CORPORATION 
AVIS CLARK 
aclark@calpine.com 
 

GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI RITCHIE 
& DAY LLP 
BRIAN CRAGG 
bcragg@gmssr.com 
 

GOODIN MACBRIDE SQUERI RITCHIE 
& DAY LLP 
MICHAEL B. DAY 
mday@gmssr.com 
 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
FERNANDO DE LEON 
fdeleon@energy.state.ca.us 
 

LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL W. 
DOUGLASS 
DANIEL W. DOUGLASS 
douglass@energyattorney.com 
 

LA PALOMA GENERATING CO. 
ERIC EISENMAN 
eric.eisenman@neg.pge.com 
 

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK 
MIKE FLORIO 
mflorio@turn.org 
 

OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES 
WILLIAM GIBSON 
weg@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES 
COMMISSION 
PATRICK L. GILEAU 
plg@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

MORRISON & FOERSTER, LLP 
PETER HANSCHEN 
phanschen@mofo.com 
 

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK 
MARCEL HAWIGER 
marcel@turn.org 
 

LEBOEUF LAMB GREENE & MACRAE 
LLP 
CHRISTOPHER HILEN 
chilen@llgm.com 
 

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 
SETH HILTON 
shilton@mofo.com 
 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 
LINDSEY HOW-DOWNING 
lindseyhowdowning@dwt.com 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 
COMPANY 
GLORIA M. ING 
gloria.ing@sce.com 
 

BERLINER, CANDON & JIMISON 
JOHN JIMISON 
johnj@bcjlaw.com 
 

ALCANTAR & KAHL, LLP 
EVELYN KAHL 
ek@a-klaw.com 
 

WHITE & CASE LLP 
JOSEPH M. KARP 
karpjos@whitecase.com 
 

LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL W. 
DOUGLASS 
GREGORY KLATT 
klatt@energyattorney.com 
 

LUCE FORWARD HAMILTON & 
SCRIPPS, LLP 
JOHN  W. LESLIE 
jleslie@luce.com 
 

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Dorris Lam 
dnl@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Kelly C Lee 
kcl@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

JBS ENERGY 
BILL MARCUS 
bill@jbsenergy.com 
 

M.CUBED 
RICHARD MCCANN 
rmccann@cal.net 
 

SUTHERLAND, ASBILL & BRENNAN 
KEITH MCCREA 
kmccrea@sablaw.com 
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CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Richard A. Myers 
ram@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
JEFFREY M. PARROTT 
jparrott@sempra.com 
 

HANNA & MORTON 
NORMAN A. PEDERSEN 
npedersen@hanmor.com 
 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
TODD PETERSON 
tpeterso@energy.state.ca.us 
 

ANDERSON & POOLE 
EDWARD G. POOLE 
epoole@adplaw.com 
 

PATRICK J. POWER 
pjpowerlaw@aol.com 
 

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Marion Peleo 
map@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

SEMPRA FIBER LINKS, INC. 
THEODORE E. ROBERTS 
troberts@sempra.com 
 

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Maria E. Stevens 
mer@cpuc.ca.gov 
 

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
VICKI L. THOMPSON 
vthompson@sempra.com 
 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
SCOTT TOMASHEFSKY 
stomashe@energy.state.ca.us 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO & 
SDG&E 
STACY VAN GOOR 
svangoor@sempra.com 
 

SEMPRA ENERGY 
MARK WARD 
mward@sempra.com 
 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
BILL WOOD 
bwood@energy.state.ca.us 
 

SEMPRA ENERGY 
GILLIAN A. WRIGHT 
gwright@sempra.com 
 

BARKOVICH AND YAP 
CATHERINE E. YAP 
ceyap@earthlink.net 
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Attachment B.1

SUMMARY OF TRANSPORTATION REVENUE CHANGES

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

Regulatory Account Update for 1/1/2004

BCAP
REVENUES REVENUES
AT RATES AT 
IN EFFECT PROPOSED   INCREASE
01/01/2003 RATES (DECREASE) CHANGE

(M$) (M$) (M$) (%)
(A) (B) (C=B-A) (D=C/A)

CORE PROCUREMENT:  1_/
    RESIDENTIAL 1,057,608 1,093,348 35,740              3.379      
    LARGE MASTER METERED 8,632 9,168 536                   6.215      
    CORE COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL 195,219 204,060 8,841                4.529      
    GAS A/C 138 149 11                     8.300      
    GAS ENGINE 3,085 3,085 -                    -          
    TOTAL CORE PROCUREMENT 1,264,681 1,309,810 45,129              3.568      
CORE TRANSPORTATION:  1_/
    RESIDENTIAL 10,612 10,973 361                   3.402      
    LARGE MASTER METERED 86 92 5                       6.292      
    CORE COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL 35,191 36,867 1,676                4.764      
    GAS A/C 18 19 2                       8.488      
    GAS ENGINE 160 160 -                    -          
    TOTAL CORE TRANSPORTATION 46,066 48,111 2,044                4.438      

    TOTAL CORE 1,310,747 1,357,920 47,173              3.599      

NONCORE:
    COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL 73,399 78,517 5,118                6.973      
    ELECTRIC GENERATION  2_/ 82,436 89,969 7,533                9.138      
    NONCORE SUBTOTAL 155,835 168,486 12,651              8.118      

WHOLESALE
    LONG BEACH 1,828 2,082 255                   13.935    
    SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC 25,421 29,967 4,546                17.883    
    SOUTHWEST 1,975 2,273 298                   15.082    
    VERNON 972 1,138 166                   17.134    
    TOTAL WHOLESALE 30,195 35,461 5,265                17.437    

INTERNATIONAL
    DGN 752 870 118                   15.707    

UNBUNDLED STORAGE 21,000 21,000 -                    -          
UNALLOC. COSTS TO NSBA 12,939 12,939 -                    -          
NET CARE REVENUES 4,702 4,702 -                    -          
SYSTEM TOTAL 1,536,171 1,601,378 65,208              4.245      

EOR REVENUES 22,777 22,777 -                    -          

1_/  If necessary, SoCalGas will update the cost allocation of the Baseline Memorandum Account balance as directed by the Commission in R.01-05-047 
       pursuant to the Baseline Phase II decision in its consolidated year-end rate update if such a decision is approved before year-end 2003.
2_/  Common EG Adjustment Change of -$2203M does not reflect updated SDG&E EG revenues  at proposed rates.



ATTACHMENT B.2

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
SUMMARY OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Regulatory Account Update for 1/1/2004

Proposed Rates
Current Reflecting

Rates 
Effective

Reg. Account 
Update Increase/Decrease

Class of Service 01/01/2003 01/01/2004 Rate %
(a) (b) (c)=(b)-(a) (d)=(c)/(a)

CORE - TRANSPORTATION COMPONENT  1_/
Residential

Average Residential
Customer Charge $/month $5.00 $5.00 -            -            
Baseline ¢/th 25.873           27.288             1.415         5.47%
Non-Baseline ¢/th 44.024           45.510             1.486         3.37%
Average Residential Rate ¢/th 42.576           44.015             1.439         3.38%

Non-Residential
Core Commercial & Industrial Combined C/I Combined C/I

Customer Charge $/month $10.00/15.00 $10.00/15.00 N/A N/A
Tier I (0-100 S, 250 W) ¢/th 41.302           42.520             1.218         2.95%
Tier II (Tier I-4167) ¢/th 22.830           24.177             1.347         5.90%
Tier III (>4167) ¢/th 10.205           11.235             1.030         10.09%

Gas Air Conditioning
Customer Charge $/month $150.00 $150.00 -            -            
Volumetric Rate ¢/th 10.292           11.370             1.078         10.48%

Gas Engine
Customer Charge $/month $50.00 $50.00 -            -            
Volumetric Rate ¢/th 17.631           17.631             -            -            

NONCORE - Average Transmission Rate
Retail

Industrial ¢/th 5.039             5.390               0.351         6.97%

Electric Generation  2_/ ¢/th 2.800             3.056               0.256         9.14%

Wholesale

Long Beach ¢/th 2.349             2.676               0.327         13.93%

SDG&E ¢/th 1.758             2.073               0.314         17.88%

Vernon ¢/th 1.882             2.205               0.322         17.13%

Southwest Gas ¢/th 2.155             2.479               0.325         15.08%

UNBUNDLED STORAGE
Annual Reservation

Injection $/Dthd 20.169           20.169             -            -            
Withdrawal $/Dthd 11.584           11.584             -            -            
Inventory $/Dth 0.214             0.214               -            -            

Variable Charges
Injection $/Dth 0.0127           0.0127             -            -            
Withdrawal $/Dth 0.0177           0.0177             -            -            

BROKERAGE FEES
Core ¢/th 0.20100         0.20100           -            -            
Noncore ¢/th 0.26600         0.26600           -            -            

1_/  If necessary, SoCalGas will update the cost allocation of the Baseline Memorandum Account balance as directed by 
        the Commission in R.01-05-047 pursuant to the Baseline Phase II decision in its consolidated year-end rate update
        if such a decision is approved before year-end 2003.
2_/  Common EG Adjustment Change of -0.075 ¢/therm does not reflect  updated SDG&E EG revenues at proposed rates.
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